Slate of West Virginia Solicitation [ o NmBERT [ PAGET
Department of Administration DPS1.340 1
Purchasing Division — _ - -
2019 Washington Slreet East i, ADDRESS CORRESPONDENGE TO ATTENTION OF: =
Post Olffice Box 50130
'ARA LYLE
26305-0130

Charleston, WV 25305-01 542558 - 2B A

—  RFQ copy i

jﬂ TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE .. | WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

ot

¥:| Communication Service, Inc.
N

5| 12403 MacCorkle Avenue 0 l ?
tgr(maqegpn,wv 25315 14124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
5

'| SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

= 25309 304-746-2141
ATE PRINTED
6/13/2013
BID OPENING DATE: 06/25/2013 _ BID OPENING TIME

AIDDENDUM NO, 2 06/25/13 11:34:47 am

West Uirsinia Purchasing Divizion
$EE ATTACHED |PAGES .

END [OF ADPDENDUM NO. 2

A

001 ks 50-32-97-000
1 $37.00 each $37.00 each
NICKEL-CADMIUM FOH STREAMLIGHT SI-20X HLASHLTGHT N

002 1S 450-32-97-000 .
L M8 each | §18.00 cach
ITCKEL-CADMIUM STREAMLIGHT STINGER LED-HP FLASHLIGHT

=

003 LS 450-32-97-000
! _| $18,00 each |$18.00 each
NILCKEL-METAL HYDRIDE STREAMLIGHT STINGER LED-HP e

SIGNATURE

LA&FQZ%&U?@&,

- DME e
L(J(ﬂ % /i )
" Office Manager N 550547641 l ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division :
2019 Washington Streel East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY

~
ST
a1t

Solicitation

Lo NUMBER

DPS1340

TIPAGE -

2

. ADDRESS CORRESPONDENGE TO ATTENTION OF: .~

[ARA LYLE
B04-558-2544

fT'TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE © |WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLTICE
8
3 1|4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
f ©1SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
i ] 25309 304-746-2141
U6/13/2013
BID OPENING DATE: 06/25/2013 o BLD OPENTING TIME _ 1.:30PM_ TS
4004 ns 450-32-97-000
L | $105.00 each | $105.00 each
NICKEL-METAL [HYDRIDE MQTOROLA XTS2500 HORTABLE RADIO
0005 Lig 450-32-97-000
i | $115.00 each $115.00 each
LITHIUM POLYMER MOTOROLA XTS-2500 PORTABLI RADIO B
0p06 L 450-32-97-000
1 _|$120.00 each | $120.00 each
NYCKEL-METAL RYDRIDE MOTOROLA APX7000 PORT . RADIO -
0007 L 4490-32-97-000
1 $130.00 each $130.00 each
LITHIUM ION FQR MOTOROLZA APX-7000 PORTAHLE RADIG T
ssuNAwﬂL B RER Sl ::Ii.:.:T-IE‘.L-E.P-J-{:‘O.NI-ZJ — D:A.TE“ —— T
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Stale of West Virginia Solicitation NUMBER - E |- PAGE ..
Department of Administration DPS1340 3
Purchasing Division ) —
2019 Washington Street East _... - NDDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIONOF: |
Post Office Box 50130 i )
TARA LYLE
Che 25305-0130
harleston, WV 25305 104-558-2544
—  RFQ copy ]
- |TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE |WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
V s
5 Ell
0 14124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
R O1SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
] 25309 304-746-2141
T DATE PRINTED -
06/13/2013
SPOPERNGERTE. ___UG/gEia0ny _—BID OPENING TIME _ 1:30PM
e iy e e R
0008 18 450-32-97-000 , .
L 0 No Bid No Bid
LITHIUM POLYMER FQR MOTOROLA APX-7000 HORTABLE RADIO
Joo9o Ijs 450-32-97-000
it $78.00 each $78.00 each
NICKEL METAL |HYDRIDE KENWOOD 5310 PORTABLE RADIO 1 : o
0010 Ils 450-32-97-000
1 $92.00 each $92.00 each
OITHTUM ION FOR KENWOOM $310 PORTABLE RADILO o e -
AF*xk% THIS [IS THE END OF RFQ DPS13M0 **%%%%x TOTAL: o B
‘SIGNI\TUHE retrios B T —
TITLE FEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAGCE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



OO e

SOLICITATION NUMBER: DPS1340
Addendum Number: 2

The puﬁi:vsc of this addendum is to hiédify the solicitation identified as DPS1340 f;‘-Solicilalion’;) (o reflect the
change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

[ X]  Modify bid opening date and time

[ 1 Modily specifications of product or service being sought

[ X] Attachment of vendor questions and responses

[ | Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheel

[ ] Correction of error

[ | Other
Description of Modification to Solicitation:  Responses (o vendor questions attached. Revised Pricing Page
attached. The bid opening date has moved from June 18, 2013 to June 25, 2013,

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as
Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

L. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and
effeet.

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy ol which is included herewith,  Failure to acknowledge addenda
may resull in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid (o
expedite document processing.



(pApapapirt,
ATTACHMENT A

QUESTIONS:

Ql: P2, Ttappears specification 0005 & 0006 are identical?

Al:  Line Item No. 6 on Page 2 of the RFQ has been changed from “Lithium Polymer for
Motorola X'TS2500 Porlable Radio” to “Nickel-Metal Hydride battery for Motorola APX
7000 Portable Radio.” The Pricing Page has also been revised to correct the error, See
Attachment B.

Q2:  P22. Section 3.4.3 states “each battery must maintain a minimum of 80% of rated
capacity for 24 months” which conflicts with the correct statement in 3.3.4 “80% of
its rated capacity for 12 months” 1 believe 3.4.3 should state “each batlery is warranted
for 24 months against any defects in manufacturing or workmanship” Please clarify.

A2:  To delete the following section in its entirety —

3.4.3  Nickel-Melal Hydride Battery for Motorola XTS-2500 portable
radio must meet the following specifications: each battery shall be
a 7.2 volts, 2700mAh, Nickel-Metal Hydride, each battery must
maintain a minimum of 80% of rated capacity for 24 months, shall
be a Honeywell H 9858 M, or equal.

And replace with the following —

3.4.3  Nickel-Metal Hydride Battery for Motorola XTS-2500 Portable Radio
must meet the following specifications: each battery shall be a 7.2 volts,
2700 mAh, Nickel-Metal Hydride and shall be a Honeywell H 9858M, or
equal.

A2a;  To delete Section 3.3.4, following Section 3.4.3 on page 22 of the RFQ in its entirety.
The section was incorrectly numbered.

3.3.4  Nickel-Metal Hydride battery for Motorola XTS-2500 portable
radio shall be guaranteed (o be free from defects in materials and
workmanship and shall maintain a minimum of eighty (80)
percent of its rated capacity for twelve (12) months from the
date of shipment under normal use.



g ancs

And replace with the following —~

3.4.4 Nickel-Metal Hydride battery for Motorola XTS-2500 portable
radio shall be guaranteed to be free from defects in materials and
workmanship and shall maintain a minimum of cighty (80)
percent of its rated capacity for twenty-four (24) months from the
date of shipment under normal use.

Q3: P23, Section 3.5.3 specifies “7.2V, 2700mAN, Lithium-Polymer” as found in
Honeywell, however that specification would be “7.2V, 3600mAh Lithium Polymer”
Please clarify.

A3: The correct mAh should be 3600. It should read: “7.4 volt, 3600 mAh.”

Other Information:

I. The revised Pricing Page altached — Attachment B.

2. The bid opening date has moved from 06/18/2013 to 06/25/2013.



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM (RO}
SOLICITATION NO.: DPS1340

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, elc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ XX]  Addendum No. | [ ] Addendum No. 6
[XX ] Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No, 7
[ ] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No. 9
[ 1 Addendum No. § [ | Addendum No. 10

I'understand that failure to conlirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
[urther understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed (o be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any stale personnel is not binding., Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Communication Service, Inc.

Company

/{/lf) Aah. \_./A/d V)!z"x.,!

Authorized Signature

{'..J///ﬁ
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing,



ATTACHMENT B OBy
DPS 1340 — Pricing Page
Revised — Addendurm #2
DPS - 1340 — Flashlight and Radio Batteries | BID OPENING:
*Estimated
:",'::,:,,e{ Unit Extended
Ttem # Description Quantity (ea) Price Price

3.1 Nickel-Cadmium battery for 100
Streamlight SL-20X flashlight $37.00 $3,700.00
Nickel-Cadmium battery for 100

3.2 | streamlight Stinger LED-HP flashlight $18.00 $1.800.00
Nickel-Metal Hydride battery for 100

3.3 | Streamlight Stinger LED-HP flashlight $18.00 $1,800,00
Nickel-Metal Hydrlde battery for 50

3.4 Motorola XTS-2500 portable radio $105.00 $5.250.00
Lithium-Polymer battery for Motorola 50

3.5 | XT5-2500 portable radio $115.00 $5,750.00
Nickel-Metal Hydride battery for 50

3.6 | Motorola APX-7000 portable radlo $120.00 $6,000.00
Lithium-Xon battery for Motorola

3.7 | APX-7000 portable radlo 40 $130.00 46,500.00
Lithium-Polymer battery for Motorola 50

3.8 APX-7000 portable radio SN/A $ N/A
Nickel-Metal Hydrlde hattery for 50

3.9 | Kenwood 5310 portable radio ) $78.00 $3,900.00
Lithium-Xon battery for Kenwood 50

3,10 | 5310 portable radlo $92.00 $4,600.00
Failure to use this form may result in disqualification. Total Cost: $39,300-00

Bidder / Vendor Information:

Name:
Address:

Communication Service, Inc.

12403 MacCorkle Avenue

Charleston, W 25315

Phone and Fax Nos.:

Email Address: csiomt@suddenT inkmail.com

304-949-4160 Phone 304-949-4164 Fax

Contract Coordinator Information:

Name: Communication Service, Inc.
Address: 12403 MacCorkle Avenue
Charleston, WV 25315

Phone and FFax Nos.:

Email Address: csiomt@sudden]inkmail.com

304-949-4160 Phone 304-949-4164 Fax

#Quantities are estimated annual usage for bidding purposes and bidder's information.

Revised 10/18/2012



CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

QOG0

By signing below, I certify that T have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements,
terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for
review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to exceute this bid or any documents related
thereto on bidder’s behalf; that Tam authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the
best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require

registration.

Communication Service, Inc.

(Company)

/ jﬂ-mm\, ‘lxz/a;[m_»

(Authorized Signature)

fﬁ/[m nen.

(Representative Name, 'I(Tll]c)

304-949-4160 304-949-4164
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
(Date)

Revised 03,04/2013



RFQ No. DPS1340

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W, Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no conlract or renewal of any conlracl may be awarded by the slale or any
of its polilical subdivisions lo any vendor or prospeclive vendor when the vendor or prospeclive vendor or a relaled parly

to the vendor or prospeclive vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debl owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in
the aggregale; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant lo
chapler eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensalion premium, permil fee or environmental fee or assessmenl and
the matler has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a paymenl plan or agreement and the vendor is nol
in defaull of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessmenl, premium, penally, fine, lax or olher amount of money owed to the slate or any of ils
polilical subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permil violalion, license assessmen!, defaulled workers'
compensation premium, penally or other assessment presenlly delinquent or due and required lo be paid lo lhe slale
or any of its palitical subdivisions, including any interes( or additional penallies accrued thereon.

“"Employer default” means having an oulstanding balance or liability 1o the old fund or to the uninsured employers'
fund or being in policy defaull, as defined in W. Va, Code § 23-2¢-2, failure lo maintain mandatory workers'
compensalion coverage, or failure to fully meel its obligalions as a workers' compensation sell-insured employer. An
employer is not in employer defaull if it has enlered inlo a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner
and remains in compliance wilh the obligalions under the repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a parly, whelher an individual, corporation, parinership, assaciation, limited liability company
or any other form or business associalion or olher enlily whalsoever, related to any vendor by bload, marriage,
ownership or conlracl lhrough which the parly has a relationship of ownership or other inlerest with the vendor so that
lhe parly will actually or by offecl receive or control a porlion of the benefil, profil or olher consideration from

performance of a vendor conlracl wilh the parly recelving an amount that meels or exceed five percenl of the lotal
contracl amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as definod
above and that neither vendor nor any related party aro In employer dofault as defined above, unless the debt or
employer default is permitted undor the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

SRUES Name: Comunication Service, Inc.

Authorized Signature: KZJ)-AJJL/ \/%/Z (Z)Z[JJ/L/ Dale: C%)I/q o3

State of _West Virginia

County of _Kanawha . o-wiil:

2/ 34 J
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me thisé[ ﬁay of  T= Y , 2043,
My Commission expires ﬁ“f ws7 27, Rocs 20

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC A_W”Q

Masfﬂg Alfidavit (Revised 07/01/2012,

Officlal Seal )
Notary Public
Siars ol West Virginia
dnek W, lce
Houto 61 Box21d
4 Hanstard, WV 25103
My commission e;gires Augusi 29, 2016




irqini s
Rev. 07/12 State of West Virginia GO

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATIE

Cerlification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does nol apply lo
conslruclion contracls). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opporlunily for qualifying vendors to request (at the lime of bid )
preference for their residency slalus. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only lo the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Residenl Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1. Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided conlinuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immedialely preced-
ing the date of this cerlification; or,

X Bidderis a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarlers or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immedialely preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
ownershipinleresl of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, associalion or corporation resident vendor who has
maintained its headquarlers or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
preceding the dale of this cerlification; or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred stale residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia conlinuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of lhis certification; or,

ol

Application Is macle for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

X Bidder is a resident vendor who cerlifies thal, during the life of the conlract, on average al least 75% of the employees
working on the projecl being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

@

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:;

Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred slale residents or is a nonresident vendor with an
alfiliale or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business wilhin West Virginia employing a
minimum of one hundred state residents who cerlifies thal, during the life of the contracl, on average al least 75% of the
employees or Bidder's affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are residents of Wesl Virginia who have resided in lhe stale
conlinuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

4 Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:
X Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as slated above:; or,
5

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidderis anindividual resident vendor who is a veleran of the Uniled States armed forces, lhe reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia conlinuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
submilled; or,

6. Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who Is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder s a resident vendor who is a veleran of lhe Uniled Stales armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distribuling the commodities or compleling the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and
conlinuously over the entire lerm of the project, on average at leasl sevenly-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the stale conlinuously for the two immedialely preceding years.

T Application Is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor-
dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules,

Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minorily-owned business.

Bidder understands if the Secrelary of Revenue determines thal a Bidder receiving preference has failed to conlinue lo meel the
requirements for such preference, the Secrelary may order the Direclor of Purchasing lo: (a) rejeclihe bid; or (b) assess a penally
againsl such Bidder in an amount nol lo exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracling agency
or deducted from any unpaid balance on the conlract or purchase order.

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees lo disclose any reasonably requested information lo the Purchasing Division and
authorizes the Depariment of Revenue to disclose to the Direclor of Purchasing appropriate information verilying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such informalion does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginla Code, §61-5-3), Bidder heraby certifies that this certificate Is true
and aceurate in all respects; and that if a contract is Issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate
changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately,

Bidder: _Comunication Service, Inc. Signed: fAqa) %ﬁyf/»u

Date: %///3 Title: 4’,44“ /)1.3%.




BID OPENI

GDA%E

State of West Virginia
Department of Adminlistration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY

Charleston, W 25315

S

Solicitation

DPS1340

e &4

N G AP NG T R ENTIONG

ARA IJYI)E
304-558-2544

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

OPENTNG TTIME

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

304-746-2141

1:30PM

SEE ATTACHED

HEkK k&K

ADDENDUM

NO, 1

PAGES.

ENI

THIS |IS THE ENI

OF RFQ

OF ADDENLOUM NO. 1

DPS1340 ##*#%%%% TOTAL:

SIGNATURE

/{%ﬁ vy \J&; 1rro

TELEPHONE

04-949-4160

Toate %,[3

TITLE

Office Manager

FEIN

55-0547641

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAGE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



QOGOGG

SOLICITATION NUMBER: DPS1340
Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as DPS1340 (“Solicitation”) to reflect the
change(s) identified and described below,

Applicable Addendum Category:

[ X] Modify bid opening date and time

[ ] Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[ 1 Attachment of vendor questions and responses

[ ] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet

[ ] Correction of error

[ ] Other

Desceription of Modification to Solicitation: The bid opening date has moved from June 13, 2013 (o June
18,2013, The responses to vendor questions will be issued under a separate addendum.,

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as
Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

l.

All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and
cffect.

Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda
may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to
expedite document processing,




QOVGG

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: DPS1340

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below,
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Aclnowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum reccived)

[X ] Addendum No, | [ ] Addendum No. 6
[ ] Addendum No. 2 [ 1 Addendum No. 7
[ ] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ 1 Addendum No. 9
[ ] Addendum No. § [ ] Addendum No. 10

[understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rcjection of this bid. 1
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding,

Comunication Service, Inc.
Company

Authorized Signature

b))

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.




